

**NHS Foundation Trust** 

## **Information Governance Department**

Suite 9 Buckingham Row Brick Kiln Lane Wigan WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2023/9333

Date Received: 24th October 2023

Response Due: 21<sup>st</sup> November 2023

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> November 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

With reference to your request for information received on 24<sup>th</sup> October 2023, I can confirm in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 that we partially hold the information you have requested. A response to each part of your request is provided below.

In your request you asked:

Trust	The ave Bank w Trust fo	orkers f	or eac	h	to fill currently?				Payment arrangements for Bank worker induction and mandatory training, number of hours paid and what level of payment is made on AFC scale?			
	Locum	Nurse	AHP	NMNC	Locum	Nurse	AHP	NMNC	Locum	Nurse	AHP	NMNC

## The average time to hire for Bank workers for each Trust for the last 12 months

This information is not centrally recorded.

## What are your hardest roles to fill currently?

We are not required to create new information to respond to a request or give judgement or opinion that is not already recorded. Furthermore, the Trust is not required to create new information or find answers to a question from staff that may happen to know. The Information Commissioner has confirmed this position in its online guidance on handling FOI requests.

Payment arrangements for Bank worker induction and mandatory training, number of hours paid and what level of payment is made on AFC scale?

- Locum
  - 0
- Nurse Please see redirection below.
- AHP Please see redirection below.
- NMNC

Please redirect your question to the NHS Professionals Freedom of information team via:

## Email: FOI@nhsprofessionals.nhs.uk

Write to the Information Governance Officer at:

Information Governance Department NHS Professionals Suites 1a &1b Breakspear Park Breakspear Way Hemel Hempstead HP2 4TZ

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

T. en.

Tabitha Gardner Chief Finance Officer

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111